

No. 07-1216

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

MAYOLA WILLIAMS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of Oregon**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
FEDERAL PROCEDURE SCHOLARS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

—◆—
ERWIN CHEMERINSKY
Counsel of Record
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, IRVINE
SCHOOL OF LAW
4500 Berkeley Place
Irvine, CA 92697-8000
(949) 824-0066

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Independent State-Law Ground For Affirmance Stated by the Oregon Supreme Court Is Well-Established and Not Novel or Pretextual	3
A. The Rule That a Trial Court Does Not Err in Refusing To Give a Jury In- struction That Commingles Valid and Erroneous Propositions of Law Is “Firmly Established” and “Regularly Followed,” Both in Oregon and in Many Other Jurisdictions	3
B. The Rule Barring Complaint on Appeal of the Denial of a Requested Instruc- tion That Is Not Correct in All Re- spects Serves a Legitimate State Interest	6
II. No Federal or State Rule or Practice Prohibited the Oregon Supreme Court from Considering the State-Law Basis for Affirmance After the Most Recent Remand by This Court	9
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	10
<i>Beglau v. Albertus</i> , 536 P.2d 1251 (Or. 1975)	4
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Kloiber</i> , 106 A.2d 820 (Pa. 1954)	5
<i>Commonwealth v. Labron</i> , 690 A.2d 228 (Pa. 1997)	13
<i>Forester v. State</i> , 272 S.W.2d 320 (Ark. 1954)	5
<i>Hernandez v. Barbo Machinery Co.</i> , 957 P.2d 147 (Or. 1998).....	4
<i>Massaro v. United States</i> , 538 U.S. 500 (2003)	7, 13
<i>McCann v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 210 F.3d 51 (1st Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975).....	8, 9
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986)	13
<i>Owings v. Rose</i> , 497 P.2d 1183 (Or. 1972)	4
<i>Parker v. City of Nashua</i> , 76 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Pennsylvania v. Labron</i> , 518 U.S. 398 (1996).....	12
<i>People v. Class</i> , 494 N.E.2d 444 (N.Y. 1986).....	13
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S.Ct. 1057 (2007).....	2
<i>Public Service Co. of Oklahoma v. Bleak</i> , 656 P.2d 600 (Ariz. 1982)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Racing Ass’n of Central Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 648 N.W.2d 2002 (Iowa 2002), <i>rev’d</i> , 539 U.S. 103 (2003).....	11, 12
<i>Racing Ass’n of Central Iowa v. Fitzgerald</i> , 675 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa), <i>cert. denied</i> , 541 U.S. 1086 (2004).....	12
<i>Radio Station WOW, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945).....	9
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1970 (2008)	8
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon</i> , 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....	6, 7, 13
<i>Sorenson v. Kribs</i> , 161 P. 405 (Or. 1916).....	4
<i>State v. George</i> , 97 P.3d 656 (Or. 2004)	4
<i>Williams v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 176 P.3d 1255 (Or. 2008).....	4, 6

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

89 C.J.S. Trial § 716 (West 2001).....	5
89 C.J.S. Trial § 734 (West 2001).....	5
Ken Gormley, <i>The Silver Anniversary of New Judicial Federalism</i> , 66 Alb. L. Rev. 797 (2003).....	11
Richard W. Westling, Comment, <i>Advisory Opinions and the “Constitutionally Required” Adequate and Independent State Grounds Doctrine</i> , 63 Tul. L. Rev. 379 (1988)	11
